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Planning Submission 

 

90  110 Willis Street, Launceston 

Multi-storey Carpark 

The Multi-Storey Carpark is a mix of pay & display, short & long-term parking, leased and 
individually owned parking bays. A total of 288 parking bays with 190 available to public. 

 

 
Launceston Gasworks Site view from Willis Street of the Vertical and Horizontal Retorts including 
an impression of the approved Art Gallery (white building) and proposed Carpark between the 
Vertical Retort and Art Gallery.  
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1. Introduction 
The application is for a multi-storey carpark and subdivision to support the parking requirements 
of the greater precinct. The Carpark was intended to have a parking capacity of 400 bays to 
support the precinct but was redesigned to 288 bays after consultation with the Launceston City 
Council and Tasmanian Heritage Council to manage the size and bulk of the building. The 
carpark he been acknowledged as critical to the future success of the greater precinct 
redevelopment.  

Parking bays are a combination of pay & display, short & long-term parking, leased and 
individually owned bays with 190 bays possibly available to public. The 288 bays is the minimum 
number of bays that will support the precinct and remain viable for the project. 

The applicant has been incredibly aware on the significance of the Industrial heritage and culture 
of the site and been extremely responsible with providing the capital and resources for the 
restoration of the significant buildings on the site, thus making sure they remain functional and 
maintained to increase their longevity. The most significant buildings on the site are the Vertical 
and Horizontal Retorts as well as the Carburetted Water Gas Building and Chief Engineers 
Cottage that have all been restored and remain functional for their individual longevity. 

The Carpark is an essential part ensuring these historic building remain occupied make sure they 
are functional and this safeguards the building from becoming unused and dilapidated. The 
carpark in its current form establishes longevity of the sites buildings, industrial heritage and 
culture that can be enjoyed for decades. 

The Industrial heritage of the Gasworks site is unique to Launceston as the only surviving site of 
two major gasworks site in Tasmania retaining intact buildings and preserved infrastructure. 

The View from William Street was initially believed to be significant but the young trees and 
adjoining non heritage listed property on Tamar Street that is prime for development of a 6 storey 
building or building exceeding 12m in height will prevent any view from William Street in the very 
near future. The significant views should be considered from the immediate streets frontage of the 
heritage listed site. These views are detailed in Appendix B. 

  
Figure 1 William St view at George St intersection.       Figure 2 William St at Tamar St intersection with shading  
 Depicting a 6 storey building. 



    
    

Page 4 of 29 
 

2. Description 
The Carpark has been positioned on the site internally at a lower height than some surrounding 
buildings and provides the to absolute minimum parking required for the project viability. The 
Carpark will operate 24/7 with access boom gates, security swipe cards and ticketing machines at 
the entries and exits of the carpark. The carpark will be illuminated internally and externally to 
maintain satisfactory lighting levels and for the safety and security of users. 

The Subdivision consists of three lots with all adjoining owners of titles affected by the Right of 
Ways and works have been notified, the Carpark building is located on Lot one and is accessed 
via two existing Right of Way and one new Right of Way through lot two that continues through lot 
three connecting the Right of Ways as per the below section of Plan of Subdivision - 43682J-P05 
in Appendix F.  

 
Figure 3 Section of Plan of Subdivision - 43682J-P05 in Appendix F 

Although it is not part of this Application it is foresee that the Albert Hall and University of 
Tasmania proposed developments, on the adjoining properties, will increase pedestrian traffic 
through the site. For that reason it is proposed, as part of a future planning application for a 
Pedestrian bridge through the site enhancing the proposed University of Tasmania development 
link to the City Park. This will isolate Pedestrian traffic from vehicles traffic and the pedestrian 
path will tell the story of the site with interpretive signage and showcase the buildings from vantage 
viewing platforms along the path. On the north east elevation a door and connection point has 
been designed for this purpose. 

Four accessible parking spaces will be provided on the ground floor to the requirements of 
AS2890.6.2009, provide 2.2m headroom on the travel path and 2.5m headroom at the parking 
space. The accessible parking spaces and access path to Cimitiere Street are shown on the 
architectural drawing A7000. The typical slab will be 200mm thick with typical thickening beams 
between columns of 200mm Architectural drawing A7002 shows height dimensions that easily 
provide height clearances for accessible parking spaces. Refer Appendix B  Architectural 
Drawings for further detail.  

Parking that will be displaced by the proposed carpark is 53 spaces , 14 permanent/long-term and 
39 pay & display parking bays.  
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3. Launceston Planning Interim Scheme  
1. 15.0 Urban Mixed Use zone 

15.1 Zone Purpose 
15.1.1 Zone Purpose Statements 
15.1.1.1 
To provide for integration of residential, retail, community services and commercial activities in 
urban locations. 
15.1.1.2 
To provide for a diverse range of urban uses and increased intensity of development including 
residential densities that support the role of activity centres. 
15.1.1.3 
To encourage residential, visitor accommodation and tourist operation uses as a means of 
increasing activity outside normal business hours. 
15.1.1.4 
To create: 
(a) activity at pedestrian levels, with active road frontages offering interest and engagement to 
shoppers; and  
(b) appropriate provision for car parking, pedestrian access and traffic circulation.  

15.1.2 Local Area Objectives 
There are no local area objectives 

15.1.3 Desired Future Character Statements 
There are no desired future character statements 
 
Response: 
In considering the above, the Carpark provides community services and commercial activities in 
an urban location, assisting to alleviate parking demand in the area and support the cities activities. 
The positioning of the development internally from Cimitiere, Willis and Boland Streets has a 
significantly reduced impact on the streetscape and the colour schemes on building finishes will 
contribute to the heritage vales of the site acting as a recessive element behind the heritage 
buildings. 
 
15.2 Use Table 
Discretionary - Vehicle parking 
 
 

15.3.1 Hours of operation 

Objective:  

To ensure that non-residential uses do not cause unreasonable loss of amenity to nearby sensitive 
uses.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 
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A1 
 
Commercial vehicles must only operate 
between 6.00am and 10.00pm.  

P1 
 
Commercial vehicles must not unreasonably impact 
on the amenity of nearby sensitive uses, having 
regard to: 

 the extent and timing of traffic 
generation; 

 
 the hours of delivery and dispatch of goods 
and materials; and 

 
 the existing 
levels of 
amenity.  

 

 
Assessment: Complies with A1. 
Commercial vehicles for adjoining lots will use a Right of  Way between the hours of 6am and 
10pm. This application will not increase Commercial vehicle activity on the site. There are no 
nearby sensitive areas. 
 

15.3.2 Mechanical plant and equipment 

Objective:  

To ensure that the use of mechanical plant and equipment does not cause an unreasonable loss 
of amenity to sensitive uses.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Air conditioning, air extraction, heating or 
refrigeration systems or compressors must 
be designed, located, baffled or insulated 
to prevent noise, odours, fumes or 
vibration from being received by adjoining 
or opposite sensitive uses.  

P1 
 
Noise, odours, fumes or vibration generated must not 
cause unreasonable loss of amenity to adjoining or 
immediately opposite sensitive uses, having regard to: 

 the characteristics and frequency of any emissions 
generated; 

 
 the nature of the proposed use;  

 
 the topography of the site;  

 
 the landscaping of the site; and 

 
 any mitigation measures proposed. 

  
 
Assessment: Not applicable. 
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No requirement for mechanical plant and equipment. 

15.3.3 Light spill and illumination 

Objective:  

To ensure that light spill and levels of illumination from external lighting does not cause 
unreasonable loss of amenity to sensitive uses.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
The use must: 

 not include permanent, fixed 
floodlighting where the zone adjoins the 
boundary of the General Residential, 
Inner Residential, and Low 
Density Residential zones; and 

 
 contain direct light from external light 

sources within the boundaries of the site. 
  

P1 
 
Floodlighting or other external lighting used on the 
site must not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity 
to nearby sensitive uses, having regard to: 

 the number of light sources and their 
intensity; 

 
 the proximity of the proposed light sources to 

nearby sensitive uses; 
 

 the topography of the site; 
 

 the landscaping of the site; 
 

 the degree of screening between the light 
source and the sensitive uses; and 

 
 existing light sources nearby. 

  
 
Assessment: Complies with A1. 
Low impact security lighting will be fixed to the external walls of the building and contained within 
the boundaries of the site for Pedestrian safety and security. There are no nearby sensitive users. 
 

15.3.4 Noise level 

Objective:  

To ensure that noise levels from uses do not unreasonably impact on the amenity of nearby sensitive 
uses.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Noise generated by a use on the site must: 

 not exceed a time average A-weighted 
sound pressure level (LAeq) of 5 dB(A) 

P1 
 
Noise levels generated by a use on the site must not 
unreasonably impact on the amenity of nearby 
sensitive uses, having regard to: 
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above background during operating 
hours when measured at the boundary of 
an existing sensitive use adjoining 
or opposite the site; or  

 be in accordance with any permit 
conditions required by the Environment 
Protection Authority or an 
environmental protection notice issued 
by the Director of the Environment 
Protection Authority.  

 

 the nature and intensity of the use; 
 

 the characteristics of the noise emitted; 
 

 background noise levels; 
 

 any mitigation measures proposed; 
 

 the topography of the site; and 
 

 the character of the surrounding area. 
  

Assessment: Complies with A1. 
The proposal has no impact on adjoining or immediately opposite sites. 
 

15.3.5 Retail impact 

Objective:  

To ensure that the economic, social and environmental impact of significant new retail use 
and development is consistent with the activity centre hierarchy.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
If for no permit required or permitted use 
class.  

P1 
 
Uses must have acceptable impacts on the viability 
of the activity centre hierarchy, having regard to the 
extent that the proposed use: 

 improves and broadens the commercial or 
retail choice within the area; 

 
 improves the urban design outcome for an 

activity centre including its amenity; 
 

 contributes to an attractive environment for 
pedestrians; 

 
 contributes to loss of investment, blight or 

disinvestment for a particular centre; 
 

 includes environmentally sustainable design 
principles; and 

 
 is accessible by public transport. 
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Assessment: Not Applicable. 

15.4.1 Building height, setback and siting 

Objective:  

To ensure that building bulk and form, and siting: 

 is compatible with the streetscape and character of the surrounding area;  
 

 protects the amenity of adjoining lots; and 
 

 promotes and maintains high levels of public interaction and amenity. 
  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Building height must be no greater than: 

 12m; or  

 1m greater than the average of 
the building heights on the site or 
adjoining lots;  

whichever is higher.   

P1 
 
Building height must be compatible with the 
streetscape and character of the surrounding area, 
having regard to: 

 the topography of the site; 
 

 the height of buildings on the site, adjoining 
lots and adjacent lots; 

 
 the bulk and form of existing and proposed 

buildings; 
 

 the apparent height when viewed from roads 
and public places; and 

 
 any overshadowing of adjoining lots or public 

places. 
  

A2 
 
Setback from a frontage: 

 must be built to the frontage at ground 
level; or 

 
 be setback a distance that is not more or 

less than the maximum and minimum 
setbacks of the buildings on adjoining lots.

  

P2 
 
Buildings must be sited to be compatible with the 
streetscape and character of the surrounding area, 
having regard to: 

 the level of public interaction and amenity, 
and pedestrian activity; 

 
 the topography of the site; 

 
 the setbacks of surrounding building; 
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 the height bulk and form of existing and 
proposed buildings; 

 
 the appearance when viewed from roads and 

public places; 
 

 the retention of vegetation; 
 

 the existing or proposed landscaping; and 
 

 the safety of road users. 
  

A3 
 
Setback from a side boundary: 

 must be built to the side boundaries at 
ground level; or 

 
 be setback a distance that is not more or 

less than the maximum and minimum 
setbacks of the buildings on adjoining lots.

  

P3 
 
Buildings must be sited such that there is no 
unreasonable loss of amenity to the occupiers of 
adjoining lots, having regard to: 

 the topography of the site; 
 

 the size, shape, and orientation of the site; 
 

 the setbacks of surrounding building; 
 

 the height bulk and form of existing and 
proposed buildings; 

 
 the existing buildings and private open space 

areas on the site; 
 

 the privacy to private open space and 
windows of habitable rooms on adjoining 
lots; 

 
 sunlight to private open space and windows 

of habitable rooms on adjoining lots; 
 

 any existing screening or the ability to 
implement screening; and 

 
 the character of the surrounding area. 

  
 
Assessment: Complies with A1, A2 & A3. 
As the building in greater that 12m it has been evaluate against adjoining building that surpass 12m  
and formulated to a height of 20.250m an intermediate height that is less that 1m greater than that 
of the adjoining multi-storey lots including the Vertical Retort Building ~29m, Carburetted Water 
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Gas Building ~ 23m, Gasholder No.4 structure ~24m, Albert Hall ~23.5m and under 
construction the Verge Hotel ~23m. The size, shape and height of the building is at very 
minimum to maintain the buildings context of the precinct and viability of the project. The colour 
schemes of the building finishes will contribute to the heritage vales of the site acting as a recessive 
element behind the heritage buildings. The setback of the development internally from Cimitiere, 
Willis and Boland Streets has significantly reduced impact on the streetscape. The setback from 
adjoining northeast side of the proposed building and the Carburetted Water Gas building has not 
been built hard up but set at 1.9 to 5m so what was the old Store entrance and brick finish can still 
be seen. The southeast side of the proposed building setback is 6m, southwest 0m and the 
northwest from 17 to 23m. the setbacks are constant to the surrounding building. Refer Appendix 
B  Architectural Drawings for further detail. 

15.4.2 Location of car parking 

Objective:  

To ensure that car parking: 

 does not detract from the streetscape; and 
 

 provides for vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Car parking must be located: 

 within the building structure; or 
 

 behind the building. 
  

P1 
 
Car parking must be located to minimise its visibility 
from a road, mall, laneway or arcade, having regard 
to: 

 the existing streetscape; 
 

 the location of the car parking; 
 

 vehicle and pedestrian traffic safety; 
 

 measures to screen parking; and 
 

 any landscaping proposed. 
  

Assessment: Complies with A1. 
The proposed Carpark provides for vehicle and pedestrian safety. Refer Appendix E  Traffic 
Impact Assessment (TIA) 
 

15.4.3 Active ground floors 

Objective:  
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To ensure that building facades promote and maintain high levels of pedestrian interaction 
and amenity.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
New buildings with non residential uses on 
ground floors must: 

 have clear glazing, display windows or 
glass doorways for a minimum of 80% 
of all ground floor facades to, roads, 
malls, laneways or arcades;  

 not have security grilles or screens that 
obscure the ground floor facades to 
roads, malls, laneways or arcades;  

 not have mechanical plant or equipment, 
such as air conditioning units or heat 
pumps located on the facade; and  

 not have blank walls, signage panels or 
blocked out windows, wider than 2m on 
ground floor facades to roads, malls, 
laneways or arcades. 

 

P1 
 
New buildings must be designed to maximise 
interaction between the use of the building and 
pedestrians, having regard to:  

 an adequate level of glazing, openness and 
transparency on the ground floor facades to 
roads, malls, laneways or arcades;  

 the potential for security grills or screens to 
reduce the amenity of the building or reduce 
levels of interaction with the public;  

 screening or obscuring all mechanical plant or 
equipment such as air conditioning units or heat 
pumps so they are not recognisable or visible 
from ground level public view points; and  

 minimising the area of all blank walls, signage 
panels or blocked out windows on ground floor 
facades to roads, malls, laneways or arcades 

 

A2 
 
Alterations to ground floor facades of 
non residential buildings must not: 

 reduce the level of glazing on a facade to 
a road, mall, laneway or arcade that is 
present prior to alterations;  

 have security grilles or screens that 
obscure the ground floor facade;  

 introduce new or additional mechanical 
plant or equipment such as air-
conditioning units or heat pumps located 
on the façade; and  

 increase blank walls, signage panels or 
blocked out windows, wider than 2m on 
ground floor facades to roads, malls, 
laneways or arcades. 

 

P2 
 
Alterations to ground floor facades of non-residential 
buildings must be designed to maximise interaction 
between the use of the building and pedestrians, 
having regard to: 

 the level of glazing, openness and transparency 
on the ground floor facades to roads, malls, 
laneways or arcades;  

 the potential for security grills or screens to 
reduce the amenity of the building or reduce 
levels of interaction with the public;  

 screening or obscuring all mechanical plant or 
equipment such as air conditioning units or heat 
pumps so they are not recognisable or visible 
from ground level public view points; and  

 minimise the area of all blank walls, signage 
panels or blocked out windows on ground floor 
facades to roads, malls, laneways or arcades. 
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A3 
 
The building must: 

 provide a direct access for pedestrians 
from the road or publicly accessible 
areas; and  

 be orientated to face a road, mall, 
laneway or arcade, except where 
the development is not visible from these 
locations. 

 

P3 
 
Buildings must be clearly visible from the road or 
publicly accessible areas, having regard to: 

 the safety and convenience of pedestrians; and  

 the existing streetscape.  
 

A4 
 
The total width of the door or doors on a 
garage facing a frontage must be no wider 
than 6m.  

P4 
 
Garage doors should not be a visually dominant 
element in the streetscape and must be designed, 
having regard to: 

 the location of existing buildings on the site; 
 

 the existing streetscape; and 
 

 the design and locations of garages in the 
surrounding area. 

 

 

Assessment: Complies with A3, A4 and A1, A2 not applicable 
The building is open to air on three sides and security screening does not obscure the ground 
floor façade. Direct access to the building is provided by the use of pedestrian pathways, 
pedestrian crossovers and vehicular driveways. The door on the frontage to Willis Street is less 
than 6m wide. Refer Appendix B  Architectural Drawings for further detail. 
 
15.4.4 Pedestrian access to dwellings 

Objective:  

To ensure pedestrian access to residential development is safe and convenient.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1.1 
 
New dwellings or residential developments 
must be provided with a pedestrian access 
independent of the access to any ground floor 
use in the building, or tenancies on the 
same site or within the same building; and 
 
A1.2 

P1 
 
New dwellings or residential developments must be 
provided with appropriate pedestrian access for the 
future residents, having regard to: 

 the use of the ground floor frontage;  

 accessibility arrangements;  
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Pedestrian access directly onto 
a road frontage must be no wider than 4m.  

 the size and visibility of the proposed 
entrance; and 

 the opportunities for access onto roads and 
other publicly accessible areas. 

 

Assessment: Not applicable 

15.4.5 Daylight to windows 

Objective:  

To allow adequate daylight into habitable room windows.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Where the minimum distance between: 

 a new window in a habitable room and 
an existing building; or  

 
 a new building constructed directly 

opposite an existing habitable 
roomwindow, 

 
is less than 3m, a light court with an area of 
no less than 3m² and dimension of no less 
than 1m clear to the sky must be provided.  

P1 
 
Buildings must provide for adequate levels of 
daylight to habitable rooms and existing windows 
within adjoining buildings, having regard to: 

 the level of daylight available to the habitable 
rooms; 

 
 any existing vegetation; and  

 
 the topography of the site. 

  

Assessment: Not applicable 
 

15.4.6 Private open space 

Objective:  

To provide adequate and useable private open space for the needs of residents.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Dwellings must have an area of private open 
space with direct access from a habitable 
room other than a bedroom, comprising: 

 on the ground floor, 24m² with a 
horizontal dimension of no less than 
3m; or 

 

P1 
 
Dwellings must be provided with sufficient private 
open space to meet the reasonable needs of the 
residents having regard to: 

 the size and useability of the private open 
spaces; 

 
 the accessibility of the private open space;  
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 wholly above ground floor, 8m² with a 
minimum horizontal dimension of 2m; 
or 

 
 a roof-top area, 10m² with a minimum 

horizontal dimension of 2m. 
  

 the availability of common open space; 
 

 the availability of and access to public open 
space; 

 
 the orientation of the lot to the road; and 

 
 the ability of the private open space to 

receive adequate solar access. 
  

A2 
 
Private open space must receive a minimum 
of 4 hours of direct sunlight on 21 June to 
50% of the designated private open 
space area.  

P2 
 
Private open space must receive adequate sunlight 
having regard to: 

 the topography of the site;  
 

 site constraints, including any vegetation; 
 

 the orientation and shape of the site; and 
 

 the location and size of buildings on the site 
and adjoining lots. 

  

Assessment: Not applicable 
 

15.4.7 Overshadowing private open space 

Objective:  

To ensure new buildings do not unreasonably overshadow existing private open space.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1.1 
 
Where new buildings reduce sunlight to 
the private open space of an 
existing dwelling, at least 75% of the private 
open space must receive no less than 4 hours 
of sunlight on 21 June; and 
 
A1.2 
 
Where less than 75% of the existing private 
open space receives 4 hours of sunlight on 21 
June, new buildings must not further reduce 
the amount of sunlight.  

P1 
 
New buildings must not unreasonably overshadow 
existing private open spaces, having regard to: 

 the impact on the amenity of existing 
dwellings;  

 
 sunlight penetration to the private open 

space of the existing dwelling;  
 

 the time of day and the duration that sunlight 
is available to the private open space of the 
existing dwelling; and 
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 the effect of a reduction in sunlight on the 

existing use of the private open space. 
  

Assessment: Not applicable 
 

15.4.8 Storage 

Objective:  

To provide adequate storage facilities for each dwelling.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Each dwelling must have access to 6 cubic 
metres of dedicated, secure storage space not 
located between the primary frontage and the 
facade of a dwelling.  

P1 
 
Each dwelling must provide adequate storage for 
the reasonable needs of residents, having regard to: 

 size and type of dwelling proposed; 
 

 the location, type, and size of storage 
proposed; 

 
 the availability, accessibility and 

convenience of the storage proposed; 
 

 any common or other types of storage on the 
site; and 

 
 the existing streetscape. 

  

Assessment: Not applicable 
 

15.4.9 Common property 

Objective:  

To ensure that common areas are easily identified.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Site drawings must clearly delineate private 
and common areas, including: 

 driveways; 
 

P1 
 
No performance criteria.  
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 parking spaces, including visitor 
parking spaces; 

 
 landscaping and gardens; 

 
 mailboxes; and 

 
 storage for waste and recycling bins. 

  

Assessment: Complies with A1 
Attached is a Plan of the Subdivision detailing the private Right of Way. Refer Appendix F  
Subdivision Plan for further detail. 
 

15.4.10 Lot size and dimensions 

Objective:  

To ensure: 

 the area and dimensions of lots are appropriate for the zone; and 
 

 adjoining land, especially residential zones, is protected from adverse impacts on amenity. 
  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1.1 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan 
of subdivision, must: 

 have a minimum area of  no less 
than  

 
 be able to contain 5m diameter circle 

with the centre of the circle no more 
than 5m from the frontage; or 

 
 
A1.2 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan 
of subdivision, must: 

 be required for public use by the 
Crown, an agency, or a corporation all 
the shares of which are held by 
Councils or a municipality; or 

P1 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, 
must have sufficient useable area and dimensions 
suitable for its intended use having regard to:  

 the relevant acceptable solutions for 
development of buildings on the lots; 

 
 the likely location of buildings on the lots; 

 
 the accessibility for vehicles providing for 

supplies, waste removal, emergency services 
and public transport; 

 
 the topography of the site; 

 
 the presence of any natural hazards; and 

 
 the existing pattern of development in the area. 
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 be required for the provision of 

public utilities; or 
 

 for the consolidation of a lot with 
another lot, provided each lot is within 
the same zone; and 

 
 
A1.3 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan 
of subdivision, must have new boundaries 
aligned from buildings that satisfy the 
relevant acceptable solutions for setbacks.  

 
 
 

A2 
 
Subdivision must not be located on the 
boundary of the General Residential or 
Inner Residential zones.  

P2 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, 
must be designed to minimise the potential for 
nuisance or loss of amenity for adjacent lots, having 
regard to: 

 lot layout and design; 
 

 the existing pattern of development in the area; 
 

 the ability for buildings to be erected in 
accordance with the development standards; 

 
 the proposed use of the lot; 

 
 the future use of the subject or adjoining land; 

 
 the topography of the site; 

 
 the physical separation to surrounding 

sensitive land uses; 
 

 compatibility with the existing pattern of 
development in an area; 

 
 the orientation of the lot; 

 
 access considerations; and 
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 the accessibility for vehicles providing for 
supplies, waste removal, emergency services 
and public transport. 

 

Assessment: Complies A1.1, A1.2 and A1.3. A2 Not applicable 
Lot one is ~2248m², Lot two is ~1110m², and Lot three balance of title is ~2760m² . Refer 
Appendix F  Subdivision Plan for further detail. 

15.4.11 Frontage and access 

Objective:  

To ensure that lots: 

 provide appropriate frontage to a road; and 
 

 maintain laneway and rear access patterns; and 
 

 provide safe and appropriate access suitable for the intended use. 
  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan 
of subdivision, must have a frontage to 
a road maintained by a road authority of no 
less than 5m.  

P1 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, 
must be provided with a frontage, or legal 
connection to a road by a right-of-carriageway, of 
no less than 3.6m width, having regard to: 

 the width of frontage proposed, if any;  

 whether any other land has a right-of-
carriageway as its sole or principal means 
access over the frontage;  

 the number of immediately adjacent rights-
of-carriageway;  

 the topography of the site;  

 the proposed use of the lot;  

 the construction and maintenance of the 
road;  

 the existing pattern of development in the 
surrounding area;  
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 the functionality and usability of the 
frontage;  

 the anticipated nature of the vehicles likely 
to access the site;  

 the ability to manoeuvre vehicles on the 
site;  

 the existing pattern of laneways and rear 
accesses; and  

 the advice of the road authority.  
 

A2 
 
No acceptable solution.  

P2 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, 
must be capable of being provided with reasonable 
vehicular access to a boundary of a lot or building 
area on the lot, if any, having regard to: 

 the topography of the site; 
 

 the distance between the lot or building area 
and the carriageway; 

 
 the nature of the road and the traffic; 

 
 the character of the area; and 

 
 the advice of the road authority. 

  

Assessment: Complies P1 and P2. 
Lot 1 Frontage is via an existing 3.6m right-of-carriageway to Willis Street. Refer Appendix B  
Architectural Drawings and Appendix F  Subdivision Plan for further detail. 

15.4.12 Discharge of stormwater 

Objective:  

To ensure that the subdivision layout, including roads, provides that stormwater is satisfactorily 
drained and discharged.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan 
of subdivision, including roads, must be 

P1 
 
No performance criteria.  
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capable of connecting to a public stormwater 
system.  

A2 
 

written advice that the public stormwater 
system has the capacity to accommodate the 
stormwater discharge from the subdivision.  

P2 
 
No performance criteria.  

Assessment: Complies A1. 
The existing or proposed stormwater connection point with a nominated size included in the 
Subdivision Plan. Refer to Appendix F  Subdivision Plan for further details 

 

15.4.13 Water and sewerage services 

Objective:  

To ensure each lot provides for appropriate water supply and wastewater disposal.  
Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria 

A1 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan 
of subdivision,  must be connected to a 
reticulated water supply.  

P1 
 
No performance criteria.  

A2 
 
Each lot

must be connected to a 
reticulated sewerage system.  

P2 
 
No performance criteria.  

Assessment: Complies A1 and A2. 
Attached Plan of Subdivision details the existing or proposed reticulated water supply and 
sewerage connection point with a nominated size included in the Subdivision Plan. Refer to 
Appendix F  Subdivision Plan for further details 

4. Request Further Information  
The Requests made under the original application have been incorporated into the application. 

Note Appendix F - Subdivision Plan, Plan of Subdivision - 43682J-P04 is provided for Taswater 
assessment. 

5. Conclusion 
The Launceston Gasworks Site under the ownership of the applicant, has been redeveloped to 
preserve the heritage, industrial heritage and culture of the site. This is evident as you walk around 
the streetscape of Boland Street, Willis Street and Cimitiere Street. The proposed carpark has no 
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street frontage and  obstruct any streetscape view of the existing heritage buildings on the 
site from their individual street frontage. 

Part of the greater precinct redeveloped over the coming years on the adjacent UTAS site will 
eliminate approximately 200 existing car parks off Willis Street.   

The Verge Hotel currently under construction, Albert Hall future development, City Park events, 
Fragrance group future development, UTAS in Willis St, the new walking bridge connection from 
and to Inveresk/Boland St and other smaller business operators in this rapidly developing area will 
increase the demand for parking quite significantly.  Special events in the area are becoming more 
frequent as Inveresk, City Park, UTAS stadium and Albert Hall are all directly in this precinct and 
each year increase their individual events programmes. 

The DA approved Art Gallery designed to display Local, Indigenous and private Art collections 
adjoins the carpark. The gallery will be of major cultural and heritage importance to the region and 
relies totally on the car park approval.  The Art Gallery development cannot proceed without 
approval of the car park development application.  

Any future development considered for the balance of title within the site and any future proposed 
developments adjoining the site will also require parking. Adjoining properties have been 
developed due to parking agreements allowing parking at the Launceston Gas works site. 

The applicant has compromised with the height of the car park reducing it to enhance the view 
from the adjoining proposed Art Gallery top level.  This did reduce the number of parking bays 
from 400 to 288 which was well under the number required to enable the project in isolation to be 
economically viable so consideration has been given to the greater precinct and its future success. 

A carpark has extreme practical value, however there is a limited amount of visual appeal that can 
be built into a development of this nature.  It has been tucked away behind the proposed Art 
Gallery, the new Heritage Award winning Horizontal Retort development for Tasports and the 
Heritage Award winning Vertical Retort, well designed and positioned to enhance the sites 
industrial heritage.  

There are young trees along William Street which have also affected the current view East towards 
the Vertical Retort and adjoining nonheritage listed property on Tamar Street prime for 
development of a 6 storey building or building exceeding 12m in height will prevent any view of 
the site from William Street. 

The Vertical and Horizontal Retorts at the Gasworks site have tremendous visual appeal from the 
street frontages in Willis Street, Boland Street and Cimitiere Street by way of clear vision and 
millions of dollars that have already been spent preserving the industrial heritage, integrity and 
culture of the site. Many hours working closely with stakeholders like the Launceston City 
Council, Tasmanian Heritage Council, Consultancy firms and Private enterprise to bring major 
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cultural and heritage importance/value onto the site designing for the very best outcome possible 
for the THC, the people of Launceston and the Tasmania visitor economy. 

As the last remaining Industrial Heritage gasworks site in Tasmania and increasingly rare in an 
Australian context every effort has been made to have the site remain functional to ensure its 
longevity well in to the future. 

6. Appendix 
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Appendix A  Certificates of Titles 
 

Folio FR156397-0 
Folio CT160548-2 
Folio FR166920-1  
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Appendix B  Architectural Drawings 
 
Drawings: 

A7000-DA06 LOCATION PLAN & GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
A7001-DA03 LEVELS 1-6 FLOOR PLANS 
A7002-DA03 SECTIONS 
A7003-DA04 EXTERNAL ELEVATIONS 
A7004-DA03 3D VISUALISATIONS 
A7005-DA01 SUN STUDY 1  

A7006-DA01 SUN STUDY 2 
A7008-DA01 SITE VIEWS 
Finishes Board P02 
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Appendix C  Site Contamination Assessment 
 
Environmental services & design 
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Appendix D  Heritage Impact Assessment 
 
PLICO DESIGN STUDIO 
20th November 2019 
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Appendix E  Traffic Impact Assessment 
 
Traffic & Civil Services 
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Appendix F  Subdivision Plan 
 

Proposed Subdivision plan - 43682J-P04 
Proposed Subdivision plan - 43682J-P05 
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1. Introduction 

1.1 Background 

This TIA reviews the proposed development of a multi-storey carpark at 90-110 Willis Street, 

Launceston. 

This Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) should be submitted with the development application 

for the proposal and has been prepared based on Department of State Growth guidelines and 

provides details as follows: 

Anticipated additional traffic and pedestrian movements 

The significance of the impact of these movements on the existing road network 

Any changes required to accommodate the additional traffic and pedestrians 

1.2 Objectives 

A traffic impact assessment is a means for assisting in the planning and design of sustainable 

development proposals that consider: 

Safety and capacity 

Equity and social justice  

Economic efficiency and the environment and 

Future development with traffic projections for 10 years 

1.3 Scope of Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) 

This TIA considers in detail the impact of the proposal on the surrounding road network, 

including:  

Cimitiere Street entrance to the carpark  

Carpark exit onto Willis Street via R.O.W. 

Ground floor carpark access via Wescombe Lane 

Junction of Willis Street and Cimitiere Street 

1.4 References 

AS 1742.1  2014  General introduction and index of signs 

AS 1742.10  Pedestrian Control and Protection 

RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Developments  2002 

Austroads Guide to Road Design Part 4A Unsignalised and Signalised Intersections 2017 

Austroads Guide to Traffic Man. Part 6 Intersections, Interchanges & Crossings 2019 

Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015 

City of Launceston Strategic Plan 2014-2024 
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2. Site Description 

The proposed development is located at the north-eastern outskirts of the Launceston CBD. 

Figures 1- 4 show the location of the proposed development, the surrounding local road 

network, the proposed access points and the concept plan for the proposed carpark. 

Figure 1 - Location of proposed development 
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Figure 2  Local road network and proposed access points 

 

Entry / Exit 

Exit 

Entry 
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Figure 3  Ground Floor Concept Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The green and red arrows show 

flow directions for entering and 

existing traffic respectively 
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Figure 4  Floor Plans 
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3. Development, Planning Scheme and Road 
Owner Objectives 

 

3.1 Description of Proposed Development  

The proposal is to develop a  6 floor multi storey carpark with capacity for 290 parking 

spaces with entry from Cimitiere Street and exit onto Willis Street. The 38-space ground floor 

carpark also has  two-way access from Willis Street via Wescombe Lane. 

3.2 Council Planning Scheme 

The proposed development involves land currently zoned Urban Mixed Use in accordance 

with the Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015 shown in Figure 5.  

Figure 5  Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015 

  

3.3 Local Road Network Owner Objectives 

ten-year goal (from the City of Launceston Strategic Plan 2014-

2024) is to ensure Launceston is accessible and connected through efficient transport and 

digital networks, and to drive appropriate development opportunities as well as infrastructure, 

land use planning and transport solutions. 

Cimitiere Street and Boland Street are both part of the Tasmanian 26m B Double network, see 

Appendix K. Cimitiere Street has a typical width of 12.7m with on street parking both sides 

leaving 8.5m of width for a traffic lane in each direction. The west bound traffic lane is 4.4m 

wide and the east bound lane is 4.0m wide.  See figures 7 and 8. A traffic lane width of 4m is 

adequate for 26m B Double operation. Department of State Growth minimum trafficable 

width for B Double operation is 4.0m. 
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4. Existing Conditions 

4.1 Transport Network 

4.1.1 The proposed primary carpark entrance and Cimitiere Street   

The proposed entrance site currently provides two-way access to a ground level off street 

carpark. The access width at the narrowest point is 3.8m, see figure 6. Cimitiere Street is 

12.7m wide near the entrance. In the west bound direction Cimitiere Street is 6.6m wide and 

supports on street parking and one through lane of traffic as shown in figure 7. In the east 

bound direction Cimitiere Street is 6.1m wide with Yellow Line and supports a lane for 

turning left into the car park and an east bound through lane as shown in figure 8. Bus stops 

are present on Cimitiere Street east of the car park access. 

The access site is some 50m east of the Cimitiere / Tamar Street signalised intersection and 

Cimitiere street functions as a sub arterial road and has a 50km/h speed limit.  

Figure 6  Looking north into the carpark entrance from Cimitiere Street

 

Figure 7  Approaching the carpark entrance from the east along Cimitiere Street

 

Figure 8  Approaching the carpark entrance from the west along Cimitiere Street

 

6.1m 

3.8m 

No on-street parking 

as at Feb 2019. 

On-street parking as 

at July 2019. 
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4.1.2 Proposed primary carpark exit and Willis Street  

The proposed exit site on Willis Street is currently two-way providing access to several 

businesses and offices The R.O.W. between the building shown in figure 9 is 4.8m wide, note 

the existing crossover is not aligned with the ROW. 

Willis Street is characteristically 9.9m wide along the southern end with on street parking on 

the western side of the road either side of the access as can be seen in figure 10 and 11. 

Willis Street is a local access road and access to a 200space off streets car park on the eastern 

side. The General Urban Speed Limit of 50km/h applies and the Willis Street junctions with 

Boland Street and Cimitiere Street are both basic T Junctions. 

Figure 9  Looking west into the carpark exit from across Willis Street

 

Figure 10  Looking right along Willis Street from the Willis Street exit

 

Figure 11  Looking left along Willis Street from the Willis Street exit

 

 

Sight distance to the right is 

90m to the Cimitiere St 

junction though this is limited 

due to on street parking 

Sight distance to the left is 85m 

to the Boland St junction though 

this is limited due to on street 

parking 

Note that the ROW 

does not align with 

the crossover. 
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4.1.3 Wescombe Lane junction with Willis Street 

Wescombe Lane is 6.5m wide and provides two-way access to the 50 space off street carpark 

at the north west end of Willis Street. The Wescombe Lane / Willis Street junction has a 

simple layout with a driveway crossover.  Sight distances to the right and left are shown in 

figures 13 and 14. Willis Street narrows to 6.9m at Wescombe lane and continues north a 

further 50m to the junction with Boland Street. On street parking is prohibited from north of 

the Hogs Breath Restaurant access both sides of the road except for some indented parking on 

the opposite side of the road shown in figure 14. 

Figure 12  Looking across Willis Street at Wescombe Lane 

 

Figure 13  Looking right along Willis Street from Wescombe Lane 

 

Figure 14  Looking left along Willis Street from Wescombe Lane 

 

Sight distance to 

the left is 50m to 

the Boland St 

intersection. 

Sight distance to the right 

is 130m to the Cimitiere St 

junction, this may be 

reduced due to on street 

parking 
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4.1.4 Willis Street / Cimitiere Street Junction 
Cimitiere Street is 12.5m wide at the Willis Street junction with on street parking and wide 

footpaths both sides of the road. The intersection has a basic junction layout and sight 

distances to the right and left are shown in figure 15 and 16.  

 

 

Figure 15  Looking right along Cimitiere Street from Willis Street 

 

Figure 16  Looking left along Cimitiere Street from Willis Street 

 

  

Sight distance to the 

right is 175m to the 

Tamar St junction, 

however this may be 

limited by on- street 

parking 

Sight distance to the 

left is 160m to the 

Lawrence St junction, 

however this may be 

limited by on- street 

parking 
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4.2 Traffic Activity 

Traffic turning count surveys were conducted by TCS on Thursday 7th and Friday 8th 

February 2019 revealing traffic activity at the proposed access sites as shown in figure 17. 

Figure 17  Estimated peak hour traffic for Cimitiere and Willis Street  

 

Cimitiere Street Am peak hour Pm peak hour 

Total 564 638 

Willis Street Am peak hour Pm peak hour 

Total 106 82 

As a guide annual average daily traffic is in the order of 10 times the peak hour traffic. These 

counts provide evidence that the daily traffic volume on Cimitiere and Willis Streets are in 

the order of 6,000 and 1,000 vehicles per day respectively. See Appendices A, B, C and D for 

count details. 

4.3 Pedestrian Activity 

There is evidence of several pedestrian desire lines: 

As Willis Street is directly opposite a pedestrian gate to City Park, some 30 

pedestrians per hour (pph) cross Cimitiere Street during the pm traffic peak, emerging 

from between parked cars to cross the road. 

There is a walkway between and Boland Street and some 

50pph cross Willis Street to towards the Café or proceed to Cimitiere Street during 

the am peak  

 
4.4 Crash History 

The Department of State Growth is supplied with reported crashes by Tasmania Police. The 

Department maintains a crash database from the crash reports which is used to monitor road 

safety, identify problem areas and develop improvement schemes.  

The crash history along Willis Street and Cimitiere Street (Tamar Street to Lawrence Street), 

has been reviewed as part of this traffic impact assessment.  

Figures 18 summarises the 5year crash history for the various links and intersections of 

interest. See Appendix F for full crash history details. 



Traffic Impact Assessment 
 

 

17 | P a g e  

 

Figure 18  Cimitiere and Willis Street Crashes  

 

Where MC = Motorcyclists, Ped = Pedestrian, PDO = Property Damage Only, FA = First Aid  

 

Cimitiere Street (Tamar Street to Lawrence Street) 

The Cimitiere Street link appears to have typical crash rate and crash profile featuring parking 

and driveway related crashes which should be expected with the on and off-street parking 

either side of the road. 

 

Cimitiere Street /Tamar Street intersection 
18 crashes over 5 years is a typical crash rate for a busy signalised intersection on the edge of 

the CBD. 

 

Cimitiere Street / Willis Street intersection 
This intersection has had 6 crashes over the last 5 years with 3 of these involving minor injury 

crashes and cross traffic. 

 

Cimitiere Street / Lawrence Street intersection  7 crashes over 5 years is a 

relatively low crash rate for a busy signalised intersection. 

 

Boland Street / Willis Street intersection 
2 crashes over 5 years is a low crash rate given the function of Boland Street. 

Willis Street (Cimitiere Street to Boland Street) 

1 crash over 5 years is a low crash rate. 

 

The crash history indicates a typical to low crash rate in the area. 
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5. Traffic Generation and Assignment 

This section of the report describes how traffic generated by the proposal is distributed within 

the adjacent road network now and in ten years (2029). 

5.1 Traffic Growth 

An estimated background traffic growth rate for the area of 1% per annum has been assumed. 

Traffic on Cimitiere Street is currently in the order of 6,000vpd and projected to increase 

to 6,600vpd by 2029. 

Traffic on Willis Street is currently in the order of 1,000vpd and projected to increase to 

1,100vpd by 2029. 

5.2 Trip Generation 

For benchmarking purposes and to estimate entering and existing traffic rates at peak periods 

traffic activity surveys were conducted by TCS on Monday 18th and Tuesday 19th February 

2019 at the Paterson Street East carpark (244 public spaces, 7 accessible bays and 4 

motorcycle bays) which has a similar size to the proposed 290 space carpark. The data reveals 

110 vehicles entering the carpark in the AM peak hour and 74 vehicles exiting the carpark in 

the PM peak hour. Figure 19 shows the distribution of traffic entering the carpark in the AM 

peak hour. See Appendix E for Paterson Street East carpark turning count survey details. 

Figure 19  Distribution of traffic entering the carpark in the AM peak hour 

Carpark Traffic  Am Peak Pm Peak 

Entering  

Exiting 

 

Based on this data and the different access arrangements and traffic projections for 2029, the 

proposed multi storey carpark is estimated to generate 130 vph during the AM peak and 88 

vph during the PM peak. A 8:1 and 1:6 
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 split between entering and exiting during the AM and PM peak is assumed respectively. 

5.3 Trip Assignment 

The following trip assignment assumptions have been made: 

Entering traffic: 

50% of traffic will arrive on the western approach to the Cimitiere Street entrance. 

25% of traffic will arrive on the eastern approach to the Cimitiere Street entrance. 

25% of traffic will arrive via Willis Street, of which 15% turns right into Wescombe Lane 

and 10% turns right into Cimitiere Street and arrives on the eastern approach to the 

Cimitiere Street entrance. 

Exiting traffic: 

All traffic will exit onto Willis Street, with 90% using the direct exit onto Willis Street 

and 10% using Wescombe Lane. 

50% of traffic will turn right onto Cimitiere Street from Willis Street 

25% of traffic will turn left onto Cimitiere Street from Willis Street 

25% of traffic will head north along Willis Street to enter Boland Street. 

Traffic assignments at the accesses and junctions are illustrated in Figures 20-25. 
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Figure 20  Cimitiere Street carpark entrance am peak  
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Figure 21  Cimitiere Street carpark entrance pm peak  
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Figure 22  Wescombe Lane and Willis Street am peak  
 
 

     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
9 vph 

27 vph 

 

9 vph 

9 vph 

40vph 

 

59vph 36vph 54vph 

36vph 30vph 
33vph 40vph 

18 new 

9 new 
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Figure 23  Wescombe Lane and Willis Street pm peak 
 
 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30vph 

26vph 

27vph 

24vph 

16 new 

4 new 

4 new 

55 new 
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Figure 24  Cimitiere Street / Willis Street junction am peak 

 

 

  

17 new 

3 new 
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Figure 25  Cimitiere Street  Willis Street junction pm peak hour 

 

 

  

40 new 

20 new 
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6. Impact on Road Network  
 

6.1 Sight distance 

The Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015 requires a minimum sight distance of 80m for 

a speed environment of 50km/h. Figure 26 shows a summary of available sight distances and 

the minimum requirements. 

Figure 26  Summary of sight distances 

 

 
 
*From the existing access, vehicles approaching from the left along Willis Street will be travelling no more than 
30km/h as all traffic will be turning in from Boland Street. This corresponds to a minimum sight distance 
requirement of 49m, and the available sight distance is therefore deemed to be compliant. The calculation assumes 
an observation time of 3 seconds, reaction time of 2 seconds, longitudinal grade of 0% (i.e. flat terrain), and 
coefficient of deceleration of 0.46 (Obtained from Austroads Guide to Road Design Part 3 2016). 
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6.2 Junction warrants  

Junction layouts should be based on Austroads Guidelines which take into account the speed 

environment and volume of through and turning traffic. Figures 27-29 show the applicable 

warrant chart and the marked zones indicate the junction type required for the projected 

traffic activity in 2029. 

Figure 27  Cimitiere Street carpark entrance  layout required for 2029 

 

The carpark entry peak hour flow case 

For left turning movements 

o Through traffic on Cimitiere Street is 381vph in the am peak 

o Left turn traffic into the carpark entrance is 56vph in the am peak 

o From figure 27 a BAL junction layout is warranted 

o The existing west bound lane effectively functions as a BAL facility 

For right turning movements 

o Through traffic on Cimitiere Street is 677vph in the am peak 

o Right turn traffic into the car park is 39 vph in the am peak 

o From figure 27 a BAR junction layout is warranted 

o The existing lane width effectively functions as a BAR facility 
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Figure 28  Wescombe Lane / Willis Street junction requirements by 2029 

 

The existing main access peak hour flow case 

For left turning movements 

o Through traffic on Willis Street is 35vph in the am peak 

o Left turn traffic into the existing main access is 27vph in the am peak 

o From figure 28 a simple left junction layout is adequate 

For right turning movements 

o Through traffic on Willis Street is 111vph in the am peak 

o Right turn traffic into the existing main access is 39vph 

o From figure 28 a BAR junction layout is warranted  
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Figure 29  Cimitiere Street / Willis Street junction requirements by 2029 

 

Cimitiere Street / Willis Street peak hour flow case 

For left turning movements 

o Through traffic on Cimitiere Street is 321vph in the am peak 

o Left turn traffic onto Willis Street is 59vph in the am peak 

o From figure 29 a BAL junction layout is warranted 

For right turning movements 

o Through traffic on Cimitiere Street is 631vph in the am peak 

o Right turn traffic onto Willis Street is 33vph in the am peak 

o From figure 29 a BAR junction layout is warranted 
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6.3 Intersection Analysis 
The potentially most impacted locations due to the proposal are the Cimitiere Street carpark 
access and Willis Street junction during the 2029 am and pm peaks respectively. These 
intersections have been analysed with SIDRA 8.0 Intersection analysis software to determine 
magnitude of delays and queueing likely. 
 
The results are summarised as follows: 
 

Cimitiere St. carpark access during the 2029 am peak 
 

o Left turn entries will experience an average delay of 5.5 secs and 0.0 vehicle 
queue length 
 

o Right turn entries will experience average delay of 7.6 secs and 0.1 vehicle 
queue length 

 

o See Appendix H for the intersection layout model and movement summaries 
for 2019 and 2029 pm peaks.  

 
 

Cimitiere St. / Willis St Junction during the 2029 pm peak 
 

o Left turn movements onto Cimitiere Street will experience an average delay 
of 6.8 secs and 0.5 vehicle queue length. 
 

o Right turn movements onto Cimitiere Street will experience an average delay 
of 9.4 secs and 0.5 vehicle queue length. This analysis does not account for 
the extent of queuing on the eastern approach to the Cimitiere / Tamar Street 
traffic signals. The traffic signals will also provide gaps in west bound flow 
along Cimitiere Street that right turner from Willis Street should enjoy. 

 

o See Appendix I for the intersection layout model and movement summaries 
for 2019 and 2029 pm peaks.  

 
To summarise, intersection analysis indicates that delays and queuing at the primary entrance 
and departure points from the proposal will be minimal. 
 
 

6.4 Pedestrian Linkages 
 

Pedestrian linkages from the Council Streets to the proposed car park have been considered in 

the provision of pedestrian access to the proposed public lifts and stairwells. 

6.4.1 General considerations  

Footpaths 

Footpaths  will be characteristically a minimum width of 1.5m. There may be the odd pinch 

point due to above ground services e.g. poles, where widths may be restricted to ~1m in 

width. Footpaths will be constructed to City of Launceston standard. 
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Pedestrian Crossings 

All proposed pedestrian crossings (Zebra) will be signed and line marked in accordance with 

AS1742.10 : Pedestrian control and protection and figure 1 of the standard where appropriate. 

Pedestrian Crossing sign R3-1A and Pedestrian Crossing Ahead sign W6-2A  will be in 

retroreflective fluorescent yellow green, see figure 30. 

Figure 30  Pedestrian Crossing signs R3-1A in retroreflective fluorescent yellow green 

 

 

6.4.2 Northern Access from Private ROW (Wescombe Lane)  

On the Northern approach to the proposed carpark access is provided via the existing car park 

and private ROW ( Wescombe Lane)  to the stairwell at the northwest corner of the proposal 

and to the central Lift well as shown in figure 31. 

Pedestrian safety could be improved on the northern approach with installation of Share Way 

signs with a 10Km/h speed limit. 

Figure 31  Northern pedestrian access to proposed carpark
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6.4.3 Southern  Access from Cimitiere Street 

It is anticipated there will be a strong desire line for pedestrians between the central  lift well 

& stairwell to the southeast and the city to the south west of the facility . Accordingly, the 

design for pedestrians includes  direct links to Cimitiere Street as shown in figure 32. The 

layout also keeps pedestrians separate from vehicular traffic which is considered a necessary 

safety provision with the traffic activity expected at peak times.  

Figure 32  Southern pedestrian access to proposed carpark 
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6.4.4 Eastern Access from Willis Street  

It is anticipated there will be some pedestrian activity between the carpark and destinations on 

Willis Street. Accordingly, the design for pedestrians includes  a direct link to Willis Street 

via the existing Right of Way as shown in 33. The proposed links keep pedestrians separate 

from vehicular traffic which is considered a necessary safety provision with the traffic 

activity expected at peak times.  

Figure 33  Eastern pedestrian access to proposed carpark 

 

 

6.5 Impact on on-street parking 
The BAR required for the Cimitiere Street access to the carpark is accommodated by the 

existing parking controls and situation without loss of on-street parking. See Appendix L. 

The BAL required for the Cimitiere Street access to the carpark can be accommodated by 

reinstating the No Stopping (Yellow Line) that existed in February 2019. 

The BAR recommended for The Cimitiere / Willis Street junction based on existing traffic 

use and Austroads Guidelines (but not due to the development) would require loss of 11 on 

street parking spaces. See Appendix L. 
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6.6 Other impacts 

6.6.1  Environmental 
No adverse environmental impacts were identified in relation to: 

Noise, Vibration and Visual Impact    

Community Severance and Pedestrian Amenity   

Hazardous Loads, Air Pollution, Dust and Dirt and Ecological Impacts    

Heritage and Conservation values 

 

6.6.2 Street Lighting and Furniture 
Additional street lighting is only required where solid islands are retrofitted to the road. 

 

 

6.7 Safe Systems Assessment 

This approach involves application of the Austroads Safe System assessment framework. This 

framework involves consideration of risk exposure, likelihood and severity to yield a risk 

framework score. The risk scores for high risk crashes and vulnerable road users are 

calculated as follows and aggregated to give an overall crash risk rating e.g. for an 

intersection or link crashes are considered in terms of three components as follows: 

Exposure is low (low volumes of through and turning traffic) i.e.1 out of 4 

Likelihood is low (e.g. adequate sight distances) i.e. 1 out of 4 

Severity is low (low speed environment) i.e. 1 out of 4 

 

6.7.1 Cimitiere Street (Tamar Street  Willis Street) 

The following SSA crash risk scores were determined: 

Existing situation: 59/448 (this low to medium risk score) 

Proposed situation: 86/448 (this is a medium risk score) 

The pedestrian risk score was 27/64 and 48/64 with the existing situation and proposal. The 

existing pedestrian risk score at 27/64 is a relatively high-risk score and supports treatment. 

The proposal will likely increase pedestrian activity further supporting the need for pedestrian 

safety improvements. It is suggested that there is a pedestrian safety issue as is which is the 

responsibility of the road authority. 

A CHR(S) right turn lane with island protection is recommended to cater for proposed right 

turners entering the carpark. The CHR(s) could include a midblock pedestrian refuge island to 

reduce crash risk. See Appendix G, G.1 and G.2. 

A BAR right turn facility is recommended to cater for existing operation of the Cimitiere St/ 

Willis Street junction. This can be achieved with line marking and removal of 10-11 on street 

parking spaces. The existing traffic activity supports this change, it is not due to traffic 

activity generated by the proposal. 
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6.7.2 Willis (Cimitiere  Boland) 

The following SSA crash risk scores were determined: 

Existing situation: 28/448 (this is a very low score) 

Proposed situation: 32/448 (this is a very low score) 

The right turn from Willis onto Cimitiere Street is the main issue. The existing low volume 

junction has 3 reported cross intersection crashes in 5 years and the proposal is expected to  

double the number of right turners during the pm peak. See Appendix G, G.3 and G.4. 

 

6.8 Launceston Interim Planning Scheme 2015 

6.8.1 Road and Railway Assets Code E4 

E4.5.1 Existing road accesses and junctions  

The objective is to ensure that the safety and efficiency of roads is not reduced by the 

increased use of existing accesses and junctions. 

Acceptable solution A3: The annual average daily traffic (AADT) of vehicle movements, to 

and from a site, using an existing access or junction, in an area subject to a speed limit of 

60km/h or less, must not increase by more than 20% or 40 vehicle movements per day, 

whichever is the greater. 

The proposed development does not satisfy acceptable solution A3 because the traffic 

generated is more than 20% and 40 vehicle movements per day. 

Performance criteria P3: Any increase in vehicle traffic at an existing access or junction in 

an area subject to a speed limit of 60km/h or less, must be safe and not unreasonably impact 

on the efficiency of the road, having regard to: (a) the increase in traffic caused by the use; 

(b) the nature of the traffic generated by the use; (c) the nature and efficiency of the access or 

the junction; (d) the nature and category of the road; (e) the speed limit and traffic flow of the 

road; (f) any alternative access to a road; (g) the need for the use; (h) any traffic impact 

assessment; and (i) any written advice received from the road authority. 

The impacts of the proposal are reviewed through this Traffic Impact Assessment. The 

proposed development satisfies P3 as it is deemed to be safe and does not unreasonably 

impact on the efficiency of the road network. 

E4.6.2 Road Accesses and Junctions  

The objective is to ensure that the safety and efficiency of roads is not reduced by the creation 

of new accesses and junctions. 

Acceptable solution A2: No more than one access providing both entry and exit, or two 

accesses providing separate entry and exit, to roads in an area subject to a speed limit of 

60km/h or less. 

The proposed development satisfies A2 as it does not create any new accesses. 
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E4.6.4 Sight Distance at Accesses, Junctions and Level Crossings  

The objective is to ensure that accesses, junctions and level crossings provide sufficient sight 

distance between vehicles and between vehicles and trains to enable safe movement of traffic. 

Acceptable solution A1: Sight distances at an access or junction must comply with the Safe 

Intersection Sight Distance (SISD) shown in Table E4.6.4 of the Launceston Interim Planning 

Scheme 2015. 

Acceptable solution A1 is not satisfied for the Wescombe Lane / Willis Street access as 

available sight distance to the left does not comply with the SISD shown in Table E4.6.4. 

Performance criteria P1: The design, layout and location of an access, junction or rail level 

crossing must provide adequate sight distances to ensure the safe movement of vehicles. 

Performance criteria P1 is satisfied as the sight distance is deemed to comply with Austroads 

Guidelines having regard to the reduced speed environment of approaching vehicles. See 

section 6.1 of this report. 

6.8.2 Parking and Sustainable Transport Code E6 

The proposed multi-storey carpark will be designed in accordance with AS1742.11 standards 

for off street parking garages.  
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7. Recommendations and Conclusions 

This traffic impact assessment has been prepared to review the proposed development for a multi 

storey car park at 90-110 Willis Street. The proposal if  for a 7-level facility including ground 

floor and capacity for 290 parking spaces. 

The assessment includes review of  in points in the road network directly affected and includes 

considerations of  the existing roads, reported five-year crash history, safe system assessment, 

intersection analysis and review of proposed pedestrian linkages with the surrounding streets. 

Traffic turning count surveys were undertaken at the car park entrance, exit and Willis Street 

junction with Cimitiere Street. Turning counts were also taken at the Paterson Street East Multi-

storey carpark, which is similar in size to the proposal, to establish a benchmark for expected 

arrival and departure rates at peak times. 

Overall the five-year crash history for the road network surrounding the proposal does not indicate 

any existing crash propensity that would be worsened by the proposal. 

There is an existing crash propensity at the Cimitiere Street/ Tamar Street signalised 

intersection (see section 4.3) with Cross Traffic and Right / Through crashes prevalent. 

These crash types are a separate issue and common with signalised intersections and the 

crash rate at this site is not high compared with typical crash rates in similar situations. 

There is a minor crash concern with the Cimitiere / Willis Street junction with 3 casualty 

crashes over 5 years. 

From review of  projected traffic activity: 

Peak hour traffic on Willis Street is in the order of 100 vph as of 2019 and is projected to 

increase to 180 vph by 2029 due to the proposal. 

Peak hour traffic on Cimitiere Street is in the order of 600 vph as of 2019 and is projected 

to increase to 700 vph due to the proposal. 

Intersection analysis demonstrates that the increased traffic experienced by Willis and Cimitiere 

Streets is negligible in terms of impact on safety and efficiency.  

Delays and queue lengths at the Cimitiere Street Carpark entrance will be in the order of 

5-8 seconds with average queue length of 0.1 vehicles. 

Delays and queue lengths at the Cimitiere Street / Willis Street junction will be in the 

order of 7-9 seconds with average queue length of 0.5 vehicles. 

From review of Austroads junction warrants for the volume of turning traffic expected: 

The carpark entrance on Cimitiere  Street warrant BAL and BAR facilities. The BAR is  

achieved without loss of on street parking and crossovers and parking restrictions would 

enable a west bound vehicle to pass a right turner to the car park. A BAL previously 

existed but it is noted that since the first edition of this report the yellow line shown in 

figure 8 has been replace with two parking spaces. To achieve the required BAL the 

recently installed parking spaces need to be removed and yellow line reinstated. 
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The Cimitiere / Willis Street junction currently warrants BAL and BAR facilities though 

none are provided, and the road is part of the Tasmanian 26m B Double route. To create a 

BAR some 70m of on street parking would need to be removed i.e 11 parking spaces. 

This is a suggestion only, based on Austroads Guidelines,  and is a matter for City of 

Launceston to consider. 

From Austroads Safe System Assessment the existing situation on Cimitiere Street near Willis 

Street has a medium risk score and more particularly a high-risk score for pedestrians. Pedestrians 

cross Cimitiere Street at the rate of some 30pph as  there is a gate in the City Park fence. There are  

no adjacent  pedestrian facilities across Cimitiere Street. The street is 12.5m wide, a busy road a B 

Double route and a 50km/h zone. It is feasible to provide a pedestrian refuge island and turn lane 

for Willis Street while catering for  B Double Traffic but would involve loss of on-street parking 

as discussed in the dot point above. This is an issue for City of Launceston to consider and the 

suggestions offered in this report are not triggered by the proposal but would fit well. 

From review of the proposed pedestrian lift and stairwell locations shown with the proposal and 

orientation and location with respect to the adjacent streets, the proposed pedestrian linkages are 

considered safe and efficient. 

Evidence is provided that demonstrates the proposal can comply with the Launceston Interim 

Planning Scheme 2015 - Road and Railway Assets Code E4. 

Recommendations: 

Realign the crossover at the proposed carpark exit onto Willis Street (this may require 

changing the side entry pit to a grated stormwater pit) 

BAR for right turn into the carpark entrance from Cimitiere Street, a form exists so no 

changes are required. 

BAL for the left turn into the carpark entrance from Cimitiere Street. This can be 

achieved by reinstating the Yellow Line as was present in February 2019. See figure 8.  

Council consider a BAR for right turn into Willis Street from Cimitiere Street, see 

Appendix L. A BAR is warranted in terms of Austroads guidelines. The footprint for an 

urban BAR would require removal of 70m of on street parking ( i.e approximately 11 

on street parking spaces) . Note that the BAR is not triggered by the proposal. 

Provide characteristically 1.5m wide footpath linkages with Cimitiere & Willis Streets. 

Retrofit  Shared Zone 10Km/h signage to the carpark road north of the proposal i.e 

Wescombe Lane. 

Overall, it is concluded that the proposed development will not create any traffic or safety issues 

and traffic will continue to operate safely and efficiently along Willis Street and Cimitiere Street. 

Based on the findings of this report and subject to the recommendations above, the proposed 

development is supported on traffic grounds. 
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Appendices 
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Appendix A  Cimitiere Carpark Entrance  

Traffic Turning Count Survey 

Appendix A1 - Am peak Fri 8th Feb 2019 
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Appendix A2  Pm peak Thurs 7th Feb 2019 
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Appendix B  Carpark Exit  

Traffic Turning Count Survey 

Appendix B.1 Am peak Fri 8th Feb 2019 
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Appendix B.2  Pm peak Fri 8th Feb 2019 
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Appendix C  Wescombe Lane Access 

Traffic Turning Count Survey 

Appendix C.1 Am peak Fri 8th Feb. 2019 
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Appendix C.2  Pm peak Fri 8th Feb 2019 
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Appendix D  Cimitiere / Willis Street Traffic 
Turning Count Survey 

Appendix D.1 Am peak Fri 8th Feb 2019 
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Appendix D.2  Pm peak Thur 7th Feb 2019 
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Appendix E  Paterson Street East Carpark 
Traffic Activity Survey 

Appendix E.1 Am peak Tues 19th Feb 2019 
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Appendix E.2  Pm peak Mon 18th Feb 2019 
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Appendix F  5 Year Reported Crash Histories 

 
Appendix F.1  Cimitiere St (Tamar to Lawrence) 

 
 
Appendix F.2  Cimitiere /Tamar Intersection 
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Appendix F.3  Cimitiere /Willis Intersection 

 

 
 
Appendix F.4 Cimitiere / Lawrence Intersection 
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Appendix F5  Boland / Willis Intersection 

 

 
 
Appendix F6  Willis Street (Cimitiere to Boland) 

 

 
 
Appendix F7  Crash Map 
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Appendix G  Safe System Assessments 

Appendix G.1 Cimitiere (Tamar  Willis) Existing 
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Appendix G.2 Cimitiere (Tamar  Willis) Prop. 
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Appendix G.3 Willis (Cimitiere  Boland) Exist. 
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Appendix G.4 Willis (Cimitiere  Boland) Prop.  
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Appendix H SIDRA Analysis Cimitiere/Willis 

Junction 

Appendix H.1 Junction Layout 
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Appendix H.2 2019 PM Peak as is 
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Appendix H.3 2029 PM Peak with development 
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Appendix I SIDRA Analysis Cimitiere Carpark 
Access 

Appendix I.1 Access Layout 
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Appendix I.2 2019 AM Peak as is 
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Appendix I.3 2029 AM Peak with development 
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Appendix J Cimitiere Carpark Design Plans 
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Appendix K Tasmanian 26m B Double Network 

 



Traffic Impact Assessment 
 

 

91 | P a g e  

 

Appendix L Impact on on-street parking  

 

 




